Agenda Item No. 3Q -3

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: 4/05/2011 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing
Department: -
Submitted By: PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION
Submitted For: PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION

L. - EXECUTIVE BRIEF

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to approve: An Amendment to the contract:

(R2009-2153) with the Drug Abuse Foundation, Inc. to extend the expiration date from September 30,
2010 to March 31, 2011 for the prowsmn of substance abuse treatment services.

SUMMARY: The Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) recommended the use of an amount not to
exceed $125,000 from the federal FY09 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG), and
from the Drug Abuse Trust Fund (DATF) to be used to pay for contracted substance abuse treatment
referrals from the Community Justice Service Centers (previously known as Community Court).
Services will be provided by Drug Abuse Foundation, Inc. for both Community Justice Service Center
(CJSC) sites. The CJSC is a court and jail diversion program which ended on December 10, 2010. This
will fund treatment in progress at the time the centers closed. Countywide (GB)

BACKGROUND: The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the establishment of a
Community Court (now known as the CJSC) on July 21, 1998 to address non-violent misdemeanor
offenses that erode the quality of life of a community. It was funded by the Federal Bureau of Justice
Assistance (BJA). The initial site opened in August 1999 and has relocated to 2107 Tamarind Avenue
in West Palm Beach. A second CJSC site, funded by the Federal Bureau of Justice Assistance and
located in the Westgate area at 4215 Cherry Road, was opened in May 2006. The CJSC addresses
low-level, non-violent misdemeanor crimes and ordinance violations. It diverts offenders from county
jail by providing assistance through a wide array of social and clinical services including substance
abuse treatment. The CJSC emphasizes community service sanctions rather than fines or

incarceration. The goal is for those who harm the community, to give back through community
service.

An RFP was not issued as professional medical services are exempt from the Purchasing Code.

Attachments:

1. 3 Originals of the Amendment to the Contract with Drug Abuse Foundation; Inc.
ﬂ

RECOMMENDED BY: %/

DEPAR’/'HVIENT DTRECTgR (final) DATE '

APPROVED BY: ?’) Q é—_—/ 5’/ >"/ /

Assfjm COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS
A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Year 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues
Program Income (County)

]
1]
11

In-Kind Match (County) X

NET FISCAL IMPACT

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0

Is item in current Budget? Yes / No

Budget Account No: Fund __ Dept ___{ Unit , "Object
B. _Recommended Sources Of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

H

C.  Departmental Fiscal Review: % 3/is/y

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A OFMB Fiscal And/Or Contract Development and Control Comments:

There i D0 add ol uotad ampnct avootiated wicthoWhes zam, - i m{m&m M%

!
s
i

il 2] OQ-* > 3/2)))/

Contract De ment & Contro|)

OFMB | 2

This amendment complies with
our review requirements,

REVISED 9/95
ADM FORM 01

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This First Amendment is made October 1, 2010 to the Contract (R2009-2153) dated
October 1, 2009 by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the
State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as
the COUNTY, and Drug Abuse Foundation, Inc. (DAF), a corporation, authorized to do
business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the SERVICE PROVIDER,
whose Federal I.D. number is 23-7074625.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and the
SERVICE PROVIDER agree to amend the Contract as follows:

Witnesseth

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to continue in partnership with the SERVICE

PROVIDER in providing services for the continuation of substance abuse treatment;
and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the contract for an additional six
months from September 30, 2010 to March 31, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to reimburse the SERVICE PROVIDER with funds
received from the Edward F. Byrne Grant and the Drug Abuse Trust Fund and funding
shall not exceed the original $125,000 as provided in the original Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, the
COUNTY and SERVICE PROVIDER agree as follows:

Article 2- Schedule is hereby amended to provide that the Contract shall continue
until March 31, 2011.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2009-049, Palm Beach County has established the Office of
the Inspector General, which is authorized and empowered to review past, present, and
proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts, and records. All contractors and
parties doing business with the County and receiving County funds shall fully cooperate
with the Inspector General. The Inspector General has the power to subpoena
witnesses, administer oaths, require the production of records, and to audit, investigate,
monitor, and inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and
lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and to detect
waste, corruption and fraud.

All other provisions of said Contract are hereby confirmed, and except as provided
herein are not otherwise altered or amended and remain in full force and effect. All the
terms and conditions of the Contract of October 1, 2009, as amended, are hereby
confirmed and remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County,
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and the
SERVICE PROVIDER has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST:
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

DRUG ABUSE FOUNDATION, INC.:

By: 0)

Alton Taylor, Executive Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

County Attorney

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

By:

Karen T. Marcus, Chair

APPROVED AS TO TERM

" Michdel L. Rodriguez
Executive Director



